

No. 20-1706

---

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

————— ◆ —————  
LEEVAN ROUNDTREE,

*Petitioner,*

v.

STATE OF WISCONSIN,

*Respondent.*

————— ◆ —————  
On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
Wisconsin Supreme Court

————— ◆ —————  
**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**  
————— ◆ —————

JOSHUA L. KAUL  
Wisconsin Attorney General

SARAH L. BURGUNDY\*  
Assistant Attorney General

Wisconsin Department of Justice  
Post Office Box 7857  
Madison, WI 53707-7857

*\*Counsel of Record*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTION PRESENTED ..... i

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

STATEMENT ..... 3

REASONS TO DENY THE PETITION ..... 6

I. The state court resolved Roundtree’s first question presented in his favor; that decision does not implicate the alleged federal circuit split. .... 6

II. The Wisconsin Supreme Court’s decision was correct..... 18

III. Nothing about Wisconsin’s statute, the state court’s decision, Roundtree’s felony, or the circumstances in this case make it a sound vehicle to resolve the alleged circuit split..... 24

IV. No hold is warranted..... 29

CONCLUSION..... 30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Binderup v. Attorney Gen.</i> , 836 F.3d 336 (3d Cir. 2016) .....	8, <i>passim</i>
<i>Burgess v. United States</i> , 553 U.S. 124 (2008) .....	11
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008) .....	12, 28
<i>Ewing v. California</i> , 538 U.S. 11 (2003) .....	22
<i>Flick v. Attorney Gen.</i> , 812 F. App'x 974 (11th Cir. 2020), <i>cert. denied</i> , 209 L. Ed. 2d 573 (2021).....	2, 11
<i>Folajtar v. Attorney Gen.</i> , 980 F.3d 897 (3rd Cir. 2020) .....	2, 8, 14, 27
<i>Hamilton v. Pallozzi</i> , 848 F.3d 614 (4th Cir.). <i>cert. denied</i> , 138 S. Ct. 500 (2017).....	2, 14, 26
<i>In re United States</i> , 578 F.3d 1195 (10th Cir. 2009) .....	10
<i>Kanter v. Barr</i> , 919 F.3d 437 (7th Cir. 2019) .....	5, <i>passim</i>
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010) .....	12

<i>Medina v. Whitaker</i> , 913 F.3d 152 (D.C. Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 140 S. Ct. 645 (2019).....	2, <i>passim</i>
<i>Michaels v. Sessions</i> , 700 F. App'x 757 (9th Cir. 2017) .....	2
<i>Rogers v. United States</i> , <i>cert. denied</i> , 138 S. Ct. 502 (2017) (No. 17-69) .....	2
<i>Schrader v. Holder</i> , 704 F.3d 980 (D.C. Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 571 U.S. 989 (2013).....	13
<i>Solem v. Helm</i> , 463 U.S. 277 (1983) .....	20
<i>State v. Culver</i> , 918 N.W.2d 103 (Wis. Ct. App. 2018) .....	4
<i>State v. Pocian</i> , 814 N.W.2d 894 (Wis. Ct. App. 2012) .....	4
<i>United States v. Anderson</i> , 559 F.3d 348 (5th Cir. 2009) .....	14
<i>United States v. Barton</i> , 633 F.3d 168 (3d Cir. 2011) .....	13
<i>United States v. Battle</i> , 347 F. App'x 478 (11th Cir. 2009) .....	14
<i>United States v. Bean</i> , 537 U.S. 71 (2002) .....	21
<i>United States v. Bogle</i> , 717 F.3d 281 (2d Cir. 2013) .....	13

<i>United States v. Carey</i> , 602 F.3d 738 (6th Cir. 2010) .....	9
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 406 F. App'x 52 (7th Cir. 2010) .....	14
<i>United States v. Hughley</i> , 691 Fed. App'x 278 (8th Cir. 2017) .....	14
<i>United States v. Joos</i> , 638 F.3d 581 (8th Cir. 2011) .....	13
<i>United States v. Khami</i> , 362 F. App'x 501 (6th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 560 U.S. 934 (2010).....	14
<i>United States v. Marzzarella</i> , 614 F.3d 85 (3d Cir. 2010).....	18
<i>United States v. Massey</i> , 849 F.3d 262 (5th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 138 S. Ct. 500 (2017).....	2, 11
<i>United States v. McCane</i> , 573 F.3d 1037 (10th Cir. 2009), <i>cert. denied</i> , 559 U.S. 970 (2010).....	14
<i>United States v. Moore</i> , 666 F.3d 313 (4th Cir. 2012) .....	13
<i>United States v. Phillips</i> , 827 F.3d 1171 (9th Cir. 2016) .....	2
<i>United States v. Pruess</i> , 703 F.3d 242 (4th Cir. 2012) .....	9, 13, 14
<i>United States v. Rozier</i> , 598 F.3d 768 (11th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 560 U.S. 958 (2010).....	10

<i>United States v. Scroggins</i> , 599 F.3d 433 (5th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 562 U.S. 867 (2010).....	9, 10
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 329 F. App'x 109 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	14
<i>United States v. Torres</i> , 789 F. App'x 655 (9th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 141 S. Ct. 960 (2020).....	2, 11
<i>United States v. Torres-Rosario</i> , 658 F.3d 110 (1st Cir. 2011).....	9, 14
<i>United States v. Vongxay</i> , 594 F.3d 1111 (9th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 562 U.S. 921 (2010).....	9, 10
<i>United States v. Woolsey</i> , 759 F.3d 905 (8th Cir. 2014) .....	13
<b>Statutes</b>	
18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(1) .....	1, <i>passim</i>
720 Ill. Comp. Stat. Ann. 5/24-1.1(a).....	25
Alaska Stat. Ann. § 11.61.200 .....	25
Fla. Stat. § 790.23(1)(a) .....	25
Iowa Code Ann. § 724.26(1) .....	25
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 527.040(1) .....	25
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 571.070 .....	25
N.M. Stat. Ann. § 30-7-16 .....	25
Or. Rev. Stat. § 166.270 .....	25

Wis. Stat. § 939.50 .....	3
Wis. Stat. § 941.29(1m).....	i, <i>passim</i>
Wis. Stat. § 941.29(1m)(a) .....	3
Wis. Stat. § 941.29(2) (2013–14).....	3
Wis. Stat. § 948.22(2) .....	3

### **Other Authorities**

Collateral Consequences Resource Center, Restoration of Rights Project, <i>50-State Comparison: Loss &amp; Restoration of Civil/Firearms Rights</i> , 3. Firearms Rights Under Federal Law, <a href="https://ccresourcecenter.org/state-restoration-profiles/chart-1-loss-and-restoration-of-civil-rights-and-firearms-privileges/">https://ccresourcecenter.org/ state-restoration-profiles/chart-1-loss-and- restoration-of-civil-rights-and-firearms- privileges/</a> .....	23
Nat'l Conf. of State Legislatures, <i>Criminal Nonsupport and Child Support</i> , June 8, 2015, <a href="https://www.ncsl.org/research/human-services/criminal-nonsupport-and-child-support.aspx#50-State%20Table">https://www.ncsl.org/research/human- services/criminal-nonsupport-and-child- support.aspx#50-State%20Table</a> .....	17
Joseph R. Tatar II & Megan Jones, <i>Recidivism after Release from Prison</i> , Wisconsin Dep't of Corrections (August 2016), <a href="https://doc.wi.gov/DataResearch/ArchivedReports/Recidivism/0614RecidivismAfterReleasefromPrisonUpdated.pdf">https://doc.wi.gov/DataResearch/Archived Reports/Recidivism/0614RecidivismAfter ReleasefromPrisonUpdated.pdf</a> .....	25
